AMENDMENT TO CHARTER SCHOOL RENEWAL CONTRACT Between Nixyáawii Community School And Pendleton School District

DATED MAY 12, 2014

Pendleton School District 16R and Nixyáawii Community School have entered into a Charter School Renewal Contract of May 12, 2014, which the parties agree to amend as follows:

- K. Term & Renewal.
 - a. It is the intent of the Board that the Charter and this Contract are to be effective as the date first written above to terminate on June 30, 2019 (unless earlier terminated as provided herein), and may be renewed only upon the authorization of the Board as provided in the Act. The Nixyáawii school year shall mirror that of the District to the fullest extent possible (August to June). Although this Contract is for operation of Nixyáawii as a charter school in the School District for the period described in this paragraph, any financial commitment on the part of the School District contained in the Contract is subject to annual appropriation by the State of Oregon and the parties agree that the School District has no obligation to fund Nixyáawii operations except as expressly provided herein or in ORS Chapter 338.
 - b. The parties agree that they should begin renewal negotiations during the fourth year of this contract and renew before the expiration of this contract term. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties reserve the right, in their discretion, to not renew this Contract.

Other than as expressly stated herein, all other terms of the Charter School Renewal Contract occurring in May of 2014 shall remain in full force and effect.

Nixyáawii Community School

Pendleton School District 16R

By _____ Randy Melton, Chair Nixyáawii Community School Board Ву_____

Dale Freeman, Chair Pendleton School District Board